
     

FINANCE COMMITTEE
7/26/2017

304 E. Grand River, Board Chambers, Howell, MI 48843
7:30 AM

 

AGENDA
 

1.   CALL MEETING TO ORDER
2.   ROLL CALL
3.

 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
          A.  Minutes of Meeting Dated: July 12, 2017
          B.  Closed Session Minutes Dated: July 12, 2017

4.   TABLED ITEMS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
5.   APPROVAL OF AGENDA
6.   CALL TO THE PUBLIC
7.   RESOLUTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION:

08

 

Juvenile Court 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF THE 2017/2018 CHILD 
CARE FUND BUDGET TO THE STATE OF MICHIGAN - 44TH CIRCUIT 
COURT - JUVENILE UNIT

09

 

Jail 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH CONCIERGE 
CORRECTIONS FOR MEDICAL BILLING ASSET RECOVERY AND 
MANAGEMENT

10

 

Building Inspections 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF MOBILE TABLETS 
AND A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION - Building Inspection 
Infrastructure & Development / Finance / Board

11

 

Emergency Management 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURES FOR FIBER 
CONNECTIONS TO PUTNAM FIRE DEPT AND SUPPLEMENTAL 
APPROPRIATION

12

 

Emergency Medical Services 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF 
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF PATHOLOGY TO PROVIDE MEDICAL 
EXAMINER AND FORENSIC PATHOLOGY SERVICES AND 
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION

13 Human Resources 



 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION 
FOR PURCHASE OF LICENSES FOR SCHEDULING AND TIME AND 
ATTENDANCE SOFTWARE FOR THE SHERIFF DEPARTMENT AND 911 
CENTRAL DISPATCH

14

 

Central Dispatch 
RESOLUTION TO PROCEED WITH THE PLANNING OF A NEW 911 
CENTRAL DISPATCH FACILITY, INCLUDING DETAILED COST 
ESTIMATES AND CONTRACTING FOR ARCHITECTURAL / 
ENGINEERING SERVICES

15

 

Administration 
RESOLUTION TO DESIGNATE LIVINGSTON COUNTY TO ACT AS THE 
GRANT ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) 

16

 

Administration 
RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A SECOND QUARTER SUPPLEMENTAL 
APPROPRIATION TO THE FISCAL-YEAR 2017 BUDGET –
ADMINISTRATION / FINANCE / BOARD 

17.
 

REPORTS
          A.  Annual Report - Human Resources
          B.  Annual Report - L.E.T.S. & Motor Pool

18.   CLAIMS
19.   PREAUTHORIZED
20.   CALL TO THE PUBLIC
21.   ADJOURNMENT

 
 



MEETING MINUTES  
LIVINGSTON COUNTY  

JULY 12, 2017 – 7:30 A.M. 

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - BOARD CHAMBERS 
304 E. Grand River Avenue, Howell, MI 48843 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 

����   COMM. KATE LAWRENCE 

����   COMM. DOUG HELZERMAN 

����   COMM. CAROL GRIFFITH  

����   COMM. BILL GREEN - FINANCE CHAIR  

����   COMM. DON PARKER  

����   COMM. DENNIS DOLAN 

����   COMM. DAVE DOMAS  

����   COMM. BOB BEZOTTE 

����   COMM. GARY CHILDS  

 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER:  Meeting called to order by COMM. BILL GREEN at 7:30 AM.  

2. ROLL CALL:   

� Present: Kate Lawrence, William Green, David Domas, Douglas Helzerman, Don Parker, Bob 
Bezotte, Carol Griffith, Dennis Dolan, Gary Childs 

� Absent: None 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES:    

A. MINUTES OF MEETING DATED: JUNE 28, 2017 

MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES AS PRESENTED. 

MOVED BY:  CHILDS  /    SECONDED BY: GRIFFITH 

ALL IN FAVOR - MOTION PASSED 

4. TABLED ITEMS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS:  None. 

5. APPROVAL OF AGENDA:        

MOTION TO APPROVE THE AGENDA, AS PRESENTED. 

MOVED BY: DOLAN  /     SECONDED BY:  GRIFFITH 

ALL IN FAVOR - MOTION PASSED 

6. CALL TO THE PUBLIC:  

� NONE 

7. RESOLUTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION:  



8. CIRCUIT COURT: Resolution Authorizing the Juvenile Court to Apply for the Department of 
Health and Human Services and the Michigan Committee on Juvenile 
Justice’s Grant for Support of Juveniles and the Juveniles Justice 
System – Circuit Court / Finance Committee / Full Board 

RECOMMEND MOTION TO THE:   BOARD 

MOVED BY: DOMAS  /   SECONDED BY:  GRIFFITH 

ALL IN FAVOR - MOTION PASSED 

9. BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: Resolution Approving the FY 2018 Annual 
Implementation Plan of the Area Agency on Aging 1-B – 
Board of Commissioners 

RECOMMEND MOTION TO THE:    BOARD 

MOVED BY: CHILDS  /    SECONDED BY:  BEZOTTE 

DISCUSSION 

8-1-0(NAY: HELZERMAN) - MOTION PASSED 

10. PLANNING: Resolution Authorizing a Land and Water Conservation Fund Grant 
Agreement with the Michigan Department of Natural Resources to Develop 
Public Outdoor Recreation Facilities at  Fillmore County Park – Planning / 
Parks and open Space Advisory Committee 

RECOMMEND MOTION TO THE:   BOARD 

MOVED BY: DOMAS /   SECONDED BY: CHILDS   

ALL IN FAVOR  -  MOTION PASSED 

11. PLANNING: Resolution to Establish a Budget for the Land and Water Conservation 
Fund Grant for Development of Fillmore County Park – Planning 
Department / Parks and Open Space Advisory Committee 

RECOMMEND MOTION TO THE:   BOARD 

MOVED BY:  LAWRENCE /   SECONDED BY:  DOLAN 

ALL IN FAVOR  -  MOTION PASSED 

12. PUBLIC HEALTH: Resolution to Authorize agreement for Delivery of Comprehensive Health 
Services for the Period of October 1, 2017 through September 20, 2018 

RECOMMEND MOTION TO THE:   BOARD 

MOVED BY: DOLAN  /   SECONDED BY: BEZOTTE 

ALL IN FAVOR – MOTION PASSED 

 



13. PUBLIC HEALTH: Resolution Authorizing an Agreement Between Saint Joseph Mercy 
Livingston and Livingston County Health Department for the 
Prescription for Health Program 

RECOMMEND MOTION TO THE:   BOARD 

MOVED BY: CHILDS  /   SECONDED BY: HELZERMAN 

ALL IN FAVOR – MOTION PASSED 

14. EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES: Resolution Authorizing a Clinical Contract Between 
Livingston County Ems and the Saint Joseph Mercy 
Health System – EMS / Health & Human Services / 
Finance / Board 

RECOMMEND MOTION TO THE:   BOARD 

MOVED BY: LAWRENCE  /   SECONDED BY: DOLAN 

ALL IN FAVOR – MOTION PASSED 

15. REPORTS:   

A. OLHSA Annual Report & Quarterly Update:   

• Erica Karfonta presented the 2016 Annual report for OLHSA 

B. Sheriff Annual Report: 

• Sheriff Murphy presented the 2016 Annual report of the Sheriff’s Office 

Commissioner Griffith exited at 9:28 a.m. and re-entered at 9:30 a.m. 

C. Septage Receiving Station Feasibility Study 

• Brian Jonckheere addressed the Commissioners regarding the receiving station that 
opened in 2007; it did not start off very well, once initial issues stabilized, a dramatic 
increase in volume, by about 2M gallons a year, was seen.  Taking in two times the 
amount that was foreseen.  Presented with two options to decrease the volume going to 
the District 3 plant.  Consultant looked at feasibility of other sites vs. what can be done on 
site.  Pepsi and the City of Howell are currently working out other plans, Marion Township 
and the County Drain office are all in need of a system.   

16. CLOSED SESSION:  DISCUSS WRITTEN LEGAL OPINION 

MOTION TO RECESS TO CLOSED SESSION AT 9:46 AM 

MOVED BY: LAWRENCE  /  SECONDED BY: DOLAN   

ROLL CALL VOTE:  

YES: LAWRENCE, DOMAS, HELZERMAN, BEZOTTE, GRIFFITH, DOLAN, 
CHILDS, PARKER, GREEN  

NO: NONE / ABSENT: NONE 

YES: 9  / NO:  0 / ABSENT:  0 

MOTION PASSED 



MOTION TO RETURN TO OPEN SESSION AT 10:08 AM 

MOVED BY: CHILDS  /  SECONDED BY:  LAWRENCE 

ALL IN FAVOR – MOTION PASSED 

 

MOTION TO CONCUR WITH THE RECOMMENDATION OF CIVIL COUNSEL 

DATED: JULY 11, 2017 

MOVED BY: DOMAS  /   SECONDED BY: CHILDS 

ALL IN FAVOR – MOTION PASSED 

17. CLAIMS: 

RECOMMEND MOTION TO THE BOARD TO APPROVE THE MISCELLANEOUS 

CLAIMS DATED: July 12, 2017. 

MOVED BY:  LAWRENCE /     SECONDED BY: GRIFFITH 

ALL IN FAVOR - MOTION PASSED 

18. PREAUTHORIZED: 

RECOMMEND MOTION TO THE BOARD TO APPROVE THE COMPUTER 

PRINTOUT DATED: 6-29-17 THRU 7-12-17 

MOVED BY:  LAWRENCE  /     SECONDED BY: GRIFFITH  

ALL IN FAVOR - MOTION PASSED 

19. CALL TO THE PUBLIC:  

�  None 

20. ADJOURNMENT: 

MOTION TO ADJOURN AT 10:09  AM 

MOVED BY: CHILDS /    SECONDED BY:  BEZOTTE 

ALL IN FAVOR - MOTION PASSED 

 
 
 
NATALIE HUNT 
RECORDING SECRETARY  
 



RESOLUTION NO:

LIVINGSTON COUNTY DATE:   

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF THE 2017/2018 CHILD CARE FUND 
BUDGET  TO THE STATE OF MICHIGAN – 44th CIRCUIT COURT – JUVENILE UNIT

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee of the Livingston County Board of Commissioners has reviewed 
and recommended approval of the submission of the 2017/2018 Child Care Fund Budget 
to the State of Michigan; and

WHEREAS, the proposed budget is in the total amount of $2,709,000.00 less anticipated revenue of 
$125,000.00 for a proposed net expenditure of $2,584,000.00 to be cost shared with the 
State of Michigan; and

WHEREAS, the State shall also provide up to $1,000.00 for “Foster Care during Release Appeal 
Period” which will be the full obligation of the State of Michigan.

  
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby 

approve the 2017/2018 Child Care Fund Budget as outlined.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chair of the Livingston County Board of Commissioners is 

hereby authorized to sign the 2017/2018 Child Care Fund Budget for submission to the 

State of Michigan for acceptance. 

THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chair of the Livingston County Board of 

Commissioners is authorized to sign any future amendments for monetary adjustments 

within the 2017/2018 Child Care Fund Budget providing the budget total of 

$2,709,000.00 remains unchanged.  

# # #

MOVED:          
SECONDED:     
CARRIED:             



Memorandum

To: Livingston County Board of Commissioners

From: John Evans

Date: 07/18/17

Re: Submission of the 2017/2018 Child Care Fund Budget

The attached resolution authorizes submission of the 2017/2018 Child Care Fund (CCF) Budget to the 
State of Michigan.

The proposed CCF budget requests a combined gross expenditure of $2,709,000.00, anticipated revenue 
of $125,000.00 with a net expenditure of $2,584,000.00.  

If you have any questions regarding this matter please contact me.  Thank you for your consideration 
and continued support of the Livingston County Courts.







RESOLUTION NO:

LIVINGSTON COUNTY DATE:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH CONCIERGE CORRECTIONS FOR 
MEDICAL BILLING ASSET RECOVERY AND MANAGEMENT - SHERIFF -JAIL / PUBLIC SAFETY /
FINANCE / BOARD

WHEREAS, the jail off site medical billing has been difficult to manage; and

WHEREAS, Concierge Corrections offers expert medical billing asset recovery and management; and

WHEREAS, there are no costs to the County unless savings are realized or funds are recovered by Concierge 
Corrections; and

WHEREAS, the Jail medical provider Advanced Correctional Healthcare has offered a $5000.00 reduction in 
their contract if medical billing is handled by Concierge Corrections.; and

WHEREAS, the contract will be for an initial Two (2) year period, with the option, at the County’s 
discretion, to extend for an additional Two (2) year period. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes 

entering into a contract for Medical Billing Asset Recovery and Management with Concierge 

Corrections for an initial Two (2) year period, with One (1) option, at the County’s discretion, 

to extend for an additional Two (2) year period.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Board Chairwoman of the Livingston County Board of 

Commissioners is authorized to sign all forms, assurances, contracts/agreements, renewals and 

future amendments contract language adjustments related to the above upon review and/or 

preparation of Civil Counsel.

# # #

MOVED:

SECONDED:

CARRIED:



Memorandum
To: Livingston County Board of Commissioners

From: Lt. Jeffery LeVeque

Date: 7/10/17

Re: Proposed Agreement with Concierge Corrections

Attached for your consideration and approval is a resolution authorizing the jail to pursue a 
contract with Concierge Corrections. This contract would entail asset recovery and asset 
management as they call it. Asset recovery is the process of looking back at previously paid 
medical bills and scrubbing those to insure the amounts paid are correct. Many times, they are 
able to seek refunds for bills already paid. 

Asset management means they would take over the processing of all jail off site medical bills. 
They receive the bills and scrub them and then send them to our medical vendor Advanced 
Correctional Healthcare for payment. ACH then pays the bill and properly records it against our 
cap. Another nice feature is that we continue to pay our regular monthly bill with ACH 
regardless of how much they pay in a given month, at least until the cap is exhausted.

When Concierge is able to realize a savings or recover funds due the county, they get a fee of 
37% of the amount saved.  Even if they make no money on a bill, they still scrub it and process it 
for payment to ACH. We have spoken with many other jails that use their services and all gave 
positive feedback. The proposed term is for two years followed by two additional two-year 
options. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter please contact me.

LIVINGSTON COUNTY, MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF LIVINGSTON COUNTY SHERIFF

150 S. Highlander Way, Howell, MI 48843
Phone 517-540-7932 Fax 517-545-9627

Web Site: co.livingston.mi.us



RESOLUTION NO:

LIVINGSTON COUNTY DATE:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF MOBILE TABLETS AND A 
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION - Building Inspection- I&D / Finance / Board

WHEREAS, the permitting agencies have determined a need for field tablets for use with the new permitting 
software; and 

WHEREAS, these mobile tablets will allow the customers to view results in real time as they are entered into 
the tablets vs waiting until the end of the day and calling our office or driving to the jobsite to 
review a written notice.  In addition, the software also sends an email to the contractor notifying 
them of the inspection results as the results are entered; and 

WHEREAS, this purchase will cover 15 tablets for the Building Department, 7 tablets for the Drain 
Commissioner’s Office and 4 tablets for the Environmental Health Division for a total amount
not to exceed $73,000 from Connection utilizing Dell’s special pricing to the County which 
beats any contract pricing we can obtain; and 

WHEREAS, the Building Department is requesting an FY 2017 budget amendment of $73,000 from fund 
balance to cover this expenditure; and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendment ensures compliance with the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act, 
as amended. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby 

authorizes the issuance of a Purchase Order to Connection for an amount not to exceed 

$73,000 for the purchase of mobile tablets for the permitting agencies. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby 

authorizes an FY 2017 budget amendment for the Building Department in the amount 

of $73,000 as follows: 

ORG
AMENDED 

BUDGET

PROPOSED BUDGET 

AMENDMENT

PROPOSED AMENDED 

BUDGET

542 37100 $2,999, 679 $73,000  $3,072,679  

BE IT FURTHERED RESOLVED that the Budgetary Status Reports showing the line item changes 

for this amendment will be attached as part of this amendment.

# # #

MOVED: 
SECONDED: 
CARRIED: 



1

TO: LIVINGSTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

FROM: Jim Rowell, Building Official 

DATE: July 11th, 2017

RE: Field tablet purchases for use with the BS&A Software

The three county permitting agencies are approximately 50% complete with the transition to the 
new BS&A permitting software. One of the greatest benefits of this new software is the ability to 
work in real time, in the field with mobile tablets. These tablets will allow the customers to view 
results in real time as the results are entered into the tablets vs waiting until the end of the day 
and calling our office or driving to the jobsite to review a written notice. The software also sends 
an email to the contractor notifying them of the inspection results as the results are entered. 
This will save time and resources for our departments and more importantly, our customers. 

When the permitting agencies originally committed to the BS&A software, we were unsure of the 
capabilities of the tablets or how they would be used by the field staff with our processes. 
Therefore, the costs of the tablets were not included in the original approval. As we became 
more familiar with the BS&A product, all 3 of the permitting departments are convinced the 
tablets would be a huge benefit reducing the efforts of customers and staff and streamline the 
permitting and inspection processes. 

Currently we have a resolution in place we referred to as “like services”. This resolution allows a 
trade-off of effort for revenue put forward by the 3 departments. The Drain office and The 
Environmental Health Departments have been performing most of the front end installation work 
of the software. Hundreds of staff hours have already been invested in this software 
implementation. Therefore, we propose to include the costs of these tablets in this resolution. A 
budget amendment will be required to the Building Department 2017 FY budget to cover the 
cost of this expenditure.  

Jim Rowell
Livingston County Building Official 

LIVINGSTON COUNTY, MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION

2300 E. Grand River, Suite 104
Phone: 517.546-3240 Fax: 517.546.7461

Web Site: livgov.com/building



RESOLUTION NO:

LIVINGSTON COUNTY DATE:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURES FOR FIBER CONNECTIONS TO PUTNAM FIRE 
DEPT AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION - EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT -PUBLIC SAFETY /FINANCE  /BOARD

WHEREAS, Livingston County has determined a need for extending the public safety fiber network from the 
Village of Pinckney to Putnam Twp.; and

WHEREAS, in compliance with the Livingston County Purchasing Policy, a competitive bid process was 
performed with the assistance of  Paul Twigg from Barton Marlow in which three (3) bids were 
received; and 

WHEREAS, after the review of the vendor and products, it is recommended that a Purchase Order be issued to 
AmComm Telecommunications, of Brighton, Michigan, for an amount not to exceed $43,800 
which includes $4,000 for contingency in which the work must be  completed by May 19, 2018; 
and 

WHEREAS,   a fiber optic switch will be required for this project which will be purchased from Connection 
Public Sector Solutions, of Merrimack, New Hampshire, for an amount not to exceed $4,000 and 
installed by County IT staff; and 

WHEREAS, funding is available through the Homeland Security Grant Program FY-15 Budget, of $18,058 
and $45,000, which was authorized by the Board of Commissioner in FY 2016 per Resolution 
#2016-07-117.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby approves the 

issuance of a Purchase Order to Amcomm Telecommunications for fiber connection work from 

the Village of Pinckney to the Putnam Fire Department for an amount not to exceed $43,800, 

which includes $4,000 for contingency, in which the work must be completed by May 19, 2018. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby approves that a 

Purchase Order be issued to Connection Public Sector Solutions for an amount not to exceed 

$4,000 for a fiber optic switch and components. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners authorizes a budget 

amendment to increase the 2017 General Fund budget by $ 45,000 from fund balance to cover 

this project as follows: 

ORG

PENDING

AMENDED 

BUDGET

PROPOSED BUDGET 

AMENDMENT

PROPOSED AMENDED 

BUDGET

101 $45,334,674 $45,000  $45,379,674

101 426000 $147,216 $45,000  $176,958  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners authorizes the transfer of 

monies up to $45,000 from Emergency Management General Fund to the Emergency 

Management Special Revenue Fund throughout the year, and authorizes the County Treasurer to 

make the appropriate adjusting journal entries to effectuate the transfers upon request. 

# # #

MOVED:

SECONDED:

CARRIED:



Memorandum
To: Livingston County Board of Commissioners

From: Therese Cremonte, Livingston County Emergency Manager

Date: 7/18/2017

Re: Emergency Management - RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE 

PAYMENT TO AMCOMM TELECOMMUNICATIONS FOR 

FIBER CONNECTIONS TO PUTNAM FIRE DEPT.

Bid documents were issued for RFP-LC-13 which extends the county fiber to the Putnam 
Township Fire Station with alternate pricing to include the Putnam Twp. Hall and Unadilla 
Police and Fire Buildings.  In addition to contacting known interested bidders, bids were 
advertised on the state bid website, and in the local paper.  A pre-bid meeting was held on June 
26, 2017 where bidders attended and were given the opportunity to walk the buildings.  Three 
bids were received and publicly opened on July 17, 2017.

Bid Evaluation Summary and Recommendations
After a review of the bid proposals received, representatives from Livingston County purchasing, 
Livingston County IT, and Barton Malow conducted post-bid interviews with 2 bidders to verify 
the proposals were inclusive of the scope of work, schedule, review mandatory alternates, 
voluntary alternates, the benefits of each solution proposed, and gather information on related 
experience.  The attached bid tabulation indicates the bid pricing received.

Based upon the review of the submitted bids, the Livingston County Purchasing evaluation team
has recommended that Amcomm Telecommunications of Brighton, Michigan, be awarded the 
contract for the fiber connection to Putnam Township Fire Department. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter please contact me.

LIVINGSTON COUNTY, MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

1911 Tooley Rd, Howell, MI 48855
Phone 517-540-7926 Fax 517-546-7688

Web Site: co.livingston.mi.us







RESOLUTION NO:

LIVINGSTON COUNTY DATE:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN 
DEPARTMENT OF PATHOLOGY TO PROVIDE MEDICAL EXAMINER AND FORENSIC 
PATHOLOGY SERVICES AND A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION – PUBLIC SAFETY / HEALTH 
& HUMAN SERVICES / FINANCE / BOARD

WHEREAS, the current medical examiner and forensic pathology services contract will expire on August 31, 
2017; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the County’s Purchasing Policy, a formal bid process was performed and 
submitted proposals were evaluated; and

WHEREAS, it was determined after careful review and consideration the evaluation committee recommends 
the award to the University of Michigan, Department of Pathology; and

WHEREAS, a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $44,376.00 is necessary to fund the difference 
between the approved budget and the actual funds required to provide this state mandated 
service; and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendment ensures compliance with the Uniform Budgeting and 
Accounting Act, as amended.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes 

entering into an Agreement with the University of Michigan Department of Pathology for 

medical examiner and forensic pathology services per the proposed rates in RFP-LC-17-14 for a 

three (3) year term commencing on September 1, 2017 to September 1, 2020 with options to for 

two (2) additional one-year renewals for a total contract period not to exceed five (5) years.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby appoints Jeffery 

M. Jentzen, M.D., Ph.D as the County’s Medical Examiner; and Allecia Wilson, M.D., Carl 

Schmidt, M.D., MPH, Leah Hlavaty, M.D., Avneesh Gupta, M.D. and Lokman Sung, M.D. as 

the County’s Deputy Medical Examiners.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes 

the following supplemental appropriation:

Fund/Account Approved Budget
Proposed Budget 

Amendment
Amended Budget

10164800.699000 $296,868 $44,376 $341,244
10164800.823000 $160,000 $44,376 $204,376
21065100.999000 $812,806 $44,376 $812,806



RESOLUTION NO:

PAGE: 2

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairman of the Livingston County Board of

Commissioners is authorized to sign all forms, assurances, contracts/agreements and

future amendments for monetary and contract language adjustments related to the above

as prepared by Civil Counsel.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board Chairman is authorized to sign renewal options for two 

(2) additional one-year periods for medical examiner and forensic pathology services as 

prepared by Civil Counsel upon satisfactory performance of the contract, as determined 

by the County Administrator. 

# # #

MOVED:                    
SECONDED:
CARRIED:        



Medical Examiner Services - Bid Tabulation

RFP-LC-17-14 1 of 1

Pricing Proposal - Option 1 University of Michigan Annual Cost Monthly Cost

Administration fee; Complete autopsy; limited autopsy; and external examination 

per RFP-LC-17-14 Appendix C: Pricing Proposal - Option 1 304,166.00$                    25,347.17$            

Body Transport Services N/A

Pricing Proposal - Option 2 Sparrow Health System Annual Cost Monthly Cost

Pricing on a per capita basis 1.95$                                         352,885.65$                    29,407.14$            

Body Transport Services (per Trip)

As a separate option, please provide the annual rate to assume all medical 

examiner services inlcuding MEI and transportation (payable in 12 equal monthly 

payments).  $                            452,417.50  $                   452,417.50 37,701.46$            

University of Michigan Annual Cost

Year 1 304,166.00$                            

Year 2 + 3% increase 313,290.98$                            

Year 3 + 3% increase 322,689.71$                            

Year 4 + 3% increase 332,370.40$                            

Year 5 + 3% increase 342,341.51$                            

U of M Total 1,614,858.60$                         

Sparrow Health System Annual Cost

Year 1 352,885.65$                            

Year 2 + 4% increase 367,001.08$                            

Year 3 + 4% increase 381,681.12$                            

Year 4 + 4% increase 396,948.36$                            

Year 5 + 4% increase 412,826.30$                            

SHS Total 1,911,342.51$                         

As a separate option, please provide the annual rate to assume all medical examiner services inlcuding MEI and transportation (payable in 12 equal monthly 

payments).

Annual Increases, if any, will be based on what criteria?  The annual flat rate amount for Medical Examiner services shall increase in accordance with Sparrow 

Foresnsic Pathology's costs at a rate not to exceed four percent (4%) per year.  Sparrow Forensic Pathology shall inform the County by January 1 of each year of 

any increase for the upcoming calendar year.

$ 150.00 per trip + $2.00 per loaded mile

Annual Increases, if any, will be based on what criteria?   Increases are 3% annually, to account for salary program and expense inflation.

NOTE: If annual autopsies exceed 150, an additional charge of $1,500 per additional autopsy will apply.  $50/day/body for bodies retained for more than 48 

hours after autopsy is completed.



Memorandum
To: Livingston County Board of Commissioners

From: Jeffrey R. Boyd, EMS Director

Date: July 19, 2017

Re: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN 

DEPARTMENT OF PATHOLOGY TO PROVIDE MEDICAL EXAMINER AND FORENSIC 

PATHOLOGY SERVICES AND A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION – Public Safety / 

Health & Human Services / Finance / Board

The current Medical Examiner contract expires August 31, 2017.   The Purchasing Department 
released an RFP for Medical Examiner Services to providers in the surrounding communities of 
Livingston County via the MITN and Livingston County websites, and an ad in the newspaper.  

Two (2) proposals were received for medical examiner and forensic pathology services (see 
attached tabulation).  After careful consideration by the Review Committee which consisted of 
staff from EMS, Jail, LETS and Purchasing Department, it was determined to award to University 
of Michigan for these services.  

University of Michigan’s proposal includes qualified staff and two locations in Ann Arbor.  In 
addition, there will be training opportunities will be made available for Livingston County staff.  
The proposed fee structure includes administration, complete and limited autopsy and external 
examination services.  The fee for these services is $304,166 payable in 12 equal payments.  
This proposal also includes an additional fee of $1,500 per additional autopsy in excess of 150 
and an additional fee of $50 per day per body fee for bodies retained more than 48 hours after 
completed autopsy.  

The contract term is for three (3) years with options to renew, at the County’s discretion for 
two (2) additional one-year periods.  Therefore, we are asking that the attached resolution be 
approved. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me.

LIVINGSTON COUNTY, MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF MEDICAL EXAMINER

1911 Tooley Road
Phone 517.546.7865 Fax 517.546.6788

Web Site: www.livgov.com/ems/Pages/default.aspx



RESOLUTION NO:

LIVINGSTON COUNTY DATE:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR PURCHASE OF 
LICENSES FOR SCHEDULING AND TIME AND ATTENDANCE SOFTWARE FOR THE SHERIFF 
DEPARTMENT AND 911 CENTRAL DISPATCH

WHEREAS, the current process for employee scheduling and time and attendance for the Sheriff Department 
and 911 Central Dispatch is largely a manual paper process; and  

WHEREAS, these departments desire to improve accuracy and efficiency in these processes by implementing
a software system to automate and control them; and

WHEREAS, three employee scheduling and time and attendance software systems were previewed and quotes 
were obtained in accordance with the Livingston County purchasing policy; and

WHEREAS, the vendor of choice being Visual Computer Solutions, Inc. “VCS” at a total cost of the project 
not to exceed $44,000; and

WHEREAS, the cost will be shared between the Sheriff Department and 911 Central Dispatch by allocating 
software costs on an FTE ratio and implementation and travel costs split evenly, except the 
Sheriff Department shall pay the full cost of not to exceed $15,000 for the PARS automated 
calling system portion of the project; and

WHEREAS, this project was not included in the 2017 Approved Operating Budget and will require a 
supplemental appropriation to fund.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby approves the 

purchase and implementation of new VCS scheduling and time and attendance system software 

for the Sheriff and 911 Central Dispatch departments for a total project cost not to exceed 

$44,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners approves any budget 

amendment needed to effectuate the above with the Sheriff Department share to be provided from 

the approved 2017 General Fund contingency and the 911 Central Dispatch share to be provided 

from their fund balance in Fund 261.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairman of the Livingston County Board of Commissioners be 

authorized to sign all forms, assurances, contract/agreements, and future amendments and 

renewals for contract language adjustments to the above upon review and/or preparation of Civil 

Counsel.

# # #

MOVED:

SECONDED:

CARRIED:























RESOLUTION NO:

LIVINGSTON COUNTY DATE:

RESOLUTION TO PROCEED WITH THE PLANNING OF A NEW 911 CENTRAL DISPATCH 
FACILITY, INCLUDING DETAILED COST ESTIMATES AND CONTRACTING FOR 
ARCHITECTURAL / ENGINEERING SERVICES – 911 CENTRAL DISPATCH / CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE /
PUBLIC SAFETY / FINANCE / FULL BOARD

WHEREAS, in the 2017 Adopted Budget the 911 Central Dispatch Director requested and the Board 
authorized $200,000 to explore the needs and various options for housing the 911 Operations; 
and 

WHEREAS, After conducting a comprehensive and thorough investigation of the current 911 facility, it has 
been determined that the current 911 building does not adhere to the current Department of 
Defense (DOD) regulations or the needs of the 911 Center operations to conduct business in a 
productive and safe environment; and  

WHEREAS, Livingston County 911 Central Dispatch has been diligently considering various options 
including remodeling the current facility, adding an addition to an existing county facility, or 
building a new standalone facility; and

WHEREAS, after weighing the pros and cons of all options and presenting our recommendation to the 
Livingston County Construction Committee, it was decided by the committee that the most 
appropriate action would be to construct a new standalone facility on the current property; and 

WHEREAS,   the estimated costs for the construction of a new Central Dispatch facility is expected to be 
approximately $5.1 million per the probable cost statement provided by Lindhout  Associates; 
and

WHEREAS, authorization is requested to continue to move forward in developing the necessary plans and
gathering detailed construction cost estimates in order to accurately calculate the full cost of the 
project; and

WHEREAS, all contracts will follow the purchasing process and be vetted by Livingston County Purchasing 
in accordance with the Purchasing Policy and be presented to the Construction Committee for 
review and recommendation to the Board.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners authorizes moving 
forward with the planning of a 911 Central Dispatch Facility Project for the construction of a 
new facility;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes 
entering into an agreement with Lindhout Associates, for architectural/engineering services at a
cost not to exceed a rate negotiated by the Livingston County Purchasing bid process for the 
911 Central Dispatch Facility Project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chair of the Livingston County Board of Commissioners be 
authorized to sign any agreements and future extensions or amendments for monetary and 
contractual language adjustments, as necessary to effectuate the above, upon preparation and/or 
review by Civil Counsel.

# # #

MOVED:           

SECONDED:   

CARRIED:       



RESOLUTION NO:

LIVINGSTON COUNTY DATE:

RESOLUTION TO DESIGNATE LIVINGSTON COUNTY TO ACT AS THE GRANT 
ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG)   

WHEREAS, under resolution 2011-12-335, the Livingston County Board of Commissioners 
authorized the participation in the 2011-2013 MSHDA CDBG Housing Program Grant to 
upgrade housing conditions for its low income, very low income, and senior 
homeowners, and

WHEREAS, the resolution also authorized Oakland Livingston Human Service Agency (OLHSA) to 
act as Grant Administrator. The agreement between OLHSA and Livingston County 
expired June 30, 2014 with provisions of future administrative duties pertaining to closed 
grants carried out by OLHSA; and

WHEREAS, many of the housing projects approved under this grant resulted in the client receiving a 
future advance mortgage with the County, payable at the time of property title transfer. 
The administrative duties related to the closed grants include processing discharges of 
mortgages, subordination requests, and revised payoff agreements; and

WHEREAS, OLHSA recently underwent a reorganization resulting in the Housing Program being 
based out of the Pontiac location; and

WHEREAS, the duties of Grant Administrator for this program are better suited to be run locally and 
are being recommended to be returned to the County under the direction of the Financial 
Officer.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby 

authorizes the Board Chair or Vice Chair to execute and sign all forms, assurances, 

contracts/agreements and/or discharges pertaining to already established Community 

Development Block Grant Housing Program mortgages upon review and/or preparation 

of Civil Counsel.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners authorizes the 

duties of Grant Administration for the CDBG Housing Program Grant be returned to 

Livingston County.

# # #

MOVED:
SECONDED:
CARRIED:



RESOLUTION NO:

LIVINGSTON COUNTY DATE:

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A SECOND QUARTER SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION 
TO THE FISCAL-YEAR 2017 BUDGET – ADMINISTRATION / FINANCE / BOARD  

WHEREAS, the proposed amendment ensures compliance with the Uniform Budgeting and 
Accounting Act, as amended; and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendment recognizes actual expenditure activity for the second quarter of 
2017 and includes:

 Increase/decreases in departmental expenditures to correspond to actual activity

oGeneral Fund expenses that include various line item transfers within several 
departments operating budget based on actual activity that results in an 
increase to the overall bottom line

oNet zero effect transfers for first & second quarter unemployment charges

oNet zero effect transfers between salary and operating equipment for Sheriff’s 
Field Services

oNet zero effect transfer from vacant Correction Officers salary and benefits to 
overtime for the Jail 

o Increase in Jail for inmate medical and costs related to the mercury spill 

o Increase for Treasurer for the County-wide Cash Handler’s training class

o Increase in Drain for retirement & settlement payouts

 Increased expenditures for the Health Department for the Prescription for Health grant 
approved in resolution 2016-07-111  for bank charges 

 Increased expenditures for DPW State grants for participation in the Tire Scrap 
Collection grant 

 Increased expenditures for Emergency Management Homeland Security grant for 
additional projects approved and expected to be completed by the end of 2017

 Increased expenditures for 911 Central Dispatch for the final payment of the Motorola 
equipment contract 

 Increased expenditures for Information Technology for medical opt out for one 
employee

 Increased expenditures for Facility Services for inventory expense, equipment 
maintenance and unscheduled departmental projects that arise throughout the year

 Increased expenditures for the Benefit Fund for new hire background checks

 The proposed supplemental appropriation also includes increasing the General Fund tax 
revenue by $$346,000 based on revised assessments

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the following 

supplemental appropriations to the Fiscal-Year 2017 Budget as illustrated below:

                       



RESOLUTION NO:

PAGE: 2

                 

FUND
Approved 

2017 budget
Proposed 

amendment
 Amended 

2017 budget

101 - General  Fund 45,253,973$ 80,701$     45,334,674$

Health 3,755,898$  12,500$     3,768,398$  

DPW Org 239441000 -$                   4,000$        4,000$          

Emergency Management Org 23842600 209,072$      33,527$     242,599$      

911 Central  Dispatch   4,213,812$  299,997$   4,513,809$  

Information Technology 4,172,162$  1,800$        4,173,962$  

Faci li ty Services 4,250,417$  198,960$   4,449,377$  

Benefit Fund 8,974,000$  6,000$        8,980,000$  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the worksheet showing details of the above is available for review 

in the County Administration Finance office.

# # #

MOVED:

SECONDED:

CARRIED:



2017 Amended

Proposed Amended

2017 Amended Proposed 

Amended

10100001 GF TAXES -$                   -$                                 (33,181,193)$              (346,000)$                   (33,527,193)$       

10110100 GF BOARD OF COMMISSIO 523,404$                   -$                   523,404$                   -$                              -$                                  -$                            

10113100 GF CIRCUIT COURT 1,590,430$               -$                   1,590,430$                (273,948)$                    -$                                  (273,948)$             

10113600 GF DISTRICT COURT 2,637,995$               -$                   2,637,995$                (3,227,472)$                -$                                  (3,227,472)$          

10114800 GF PROBATE COURT 707,111$                   720$             707,831$                   (212,179)$                    -$                                  (212,179)$             

10114900 GF JUVENILE COURT 838,661$                   -$                   838,661$                   (262,669)$                    -$                                  (262,669)$             

10115000 GF GUARDIANSHIP 13,941$                     -$                   13,941$                      (13,000)$                      -$                                  (13,000)$                

10115100 GF PROBATION 94,586$                     -$                   94,586$                      -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10116700 GF APPELLATE COURT 68,700$                     -$                   68,700$                      -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10116800 GF CENTRAL SERVICE JUDICIAL 2,026,838$               -$                   2,026,838$                (727,600)$                    -$                                  (727,600)$             

10117200 GF COUNTY ADMINISTRAT 624,371$                   2,700$          627,071$                   -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10119200 GF ERP PROJECT 10,000$                     -$                   10,000$                      -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10121500 GF COUNTY CLERK 494,418$                   -$                   494,418$                   (121,125)$                    -$                                  (121,125)$             

10121599 GF COUNTY CLERK CIRCU 786,848$                   4,080$          790,928$                   (431,000)$                    -$                                  (431,000)$             

10122300 GF INTERNAL / EXTERNA 117,300$                   -$                   117,300$                   -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10123300 GF PURCHASING 168,407$                   -$                   168,407$                   (8,000)$                        -$                                  (8,000)$                  

10124800 GF TAX ALLOCATION BOA 1,250$                        -$                   1,250$                        -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10124900 GF PLAT BOARD 300$                           -$                   300$                           -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10125300 GF COUNTY TREASURER 963,464$                   1,200$          964,664$                   (91,822)$                      -$                                  (91,822)$                

10125700 GF EQUALIZATION 499,058$                   -$                   499,058$                   (20,000)$                      -$                                  (20,000)$                

10126100 GF COOPERATIVE EXTENS 225,258$                   -$                   225,258$                   -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10126200 GF ELECTIONS 306,379$                   -$                   306,379$                   (172,385)$                    -$                                  (172,385)$             

10126500 GF FACILITIES SERVICE 60,562$                     -$                   60,562$                      (66,258)$                      -$                                  (66,258)$                

10126700 GF PROSECUTING ATTORN 2,147,253$               -$                   2,147,253$                (25,759)$                      -$                                  (25,759)$                

10126717 GF PROS. ATTY FAMILY 103,267$                   -$                   103,267$                   -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10126800 GF REGISTER OF DEEDS 627,074$                   -$                   627,074$                   (2,268,797)$                -$                                  (2,268,797)$          

10126900 GF CIVIL COUNSEL 153,000$                   -$                   153,000$                   -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10127000 GF HUMAN RESOURCES 641,045$                   -$                   641,045$                   -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10127500 GF DRAIN COMMISSIONER 2,055,766$               13,070$       2,068,836$                (1,071,822)$                -$                                  (1,071,822)$          

10130100 GF SHERIFF 7,293,258$               -$                   7,293,258$                (352,681)$                    -$                                  (352,681)$             

10130106 GF SHERIFF - TRAFFIC 143,517$                   -$                   143,517$                   -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10130500 GF COURT SECURITY 438,596$                   -$                   438,596$                   -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10135100 GF JAIL 9,555,650$               136,555$     9,692,205$                (2,005,500)$                (10,000)$                      (2,015,500)$          

10142600 GF EMERGENCY MNGMT 147,216$                   -$                   147,216$                   (37,262)$                      -$                                  (37,262)$                

10143000 GF ANIMAL SERVICES 759,787$                   40$               759,827$                   (244,208)$                    -$                                  (244,208)$             

10144100 GF DEPT OF PUBL WORKS 186,798$                   -$                   186,798$                   (25,146)$                      -$                                  (25,146)$                

10144500 GF - DRAINS PUBLIC BE 200,000$                   -$                   200,000$                   -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10160100 GF HEALTH DEPT 200,000$                   -$                   200,000$                   -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10160500 GF CONTAGIOUS DISEASE 4,000$                        -$                   4,000$                        -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10164800 GF MEDICAL EXAMINER 296,868$                   -$                   296,868$                   (296,868)$                    -$                                  (296,868)$             

10164900 GF MENTAL HEALTH 600,470$                   -$                   600,470$                   -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10167200 GF AGENCY ON AGING 136,250$                   -$                   136,250$                   -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10172100 GF PLANNING 373,012$                   -$                   373,012$                   (3,600)$                        -$                                  (3,600)$                  

10172800 GF ECONOMIC DEVELOPME 200,000$                   -$                   200,000$                   -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10174700 GF COMMUNITY ACTION P 555,499$                   -$                   555,499$                   -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10185100 GF INSURANCE POLICIES 1,250,000$               -$                   1,250,000$                -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10186100 GF RETIREMENT 250,000$                   -$                   250,000$                   -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10187000 GF UNEMPLOYMENT INSUR 25,000$                     (8,394)$        16,606$                      -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10189900 GF CHARGEBACKS 3,000$                        -$                   3,000$                        -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10196600 GF APPROPRIATIONS 735,700$                   -$                   735,700$                   -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10196610 GF APPROPRIATIONS - Court 2,599,989$               -$                   2,599,989$                -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10196650 GF APPROPRIATIONS - Health 588,292$                   -$                   588,292$                   -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

10196800 GF CONTINGENCIES 224,385$                   (69,270)$      155,115$                   -$                                   -$                                  -$                            

General Fund Total 45,253,973$             80,701$       45,334,674$             (45,140,294)$              (356,000)$                   (45,496,294)$       

EXPENDITURES REVENUES



2017 Amended Proposed Amended

21065100 EMS 10,672,304$             -$                           10,672,304$             

21514100 FOC 2,637,747$               -$                           2,637,747$               

22160100 Health 3,755,898$               12,500$                3,768,398$               

23816800 Courts FED Grants 523,536$                  -$                           523,536$                   

23826717 Family Support 300,400$                  -$                           300,400$                   

23833100 Sheriff Marine Safety 8,600$                       -$                           8,600$                       

23842600 FED Emergency Mngmnt 209,072$                  33,527$                242,599$                   

23916800 Courts STATE Grants 608,489$                  -$                           608,489$                   

23926718 Crime Victims Rights 136,697$                  -$                           136,697$                   

23930106 Sheriff Traffic Secondary Road 241,769$                  -$                           241,769$                   

23944100 DPW State Grants -$                               4,000$                  4,000$                       

25626801 ROD Automation 268,355$                  -$                           268,355$                   

26132500 911 Central Dispatch 4,213,812$               299,997$             4,513,809$               

26132525 911 Enhanced 386,514$                  -$                           386,514$                   

26630100 DEA Equittable Sharing 62,166$                    -$                           62,166$                     

26821500 Concealed Pistol Licensing 76,570$                    -$                           76,570$                     

29067000 Social Welfare 9,000$                       -$                           9,000$                       

29266200 Child Care Juvenile 2,335,476$               -$                           2,335,476$               

29266300 Child Care Social Services 845,000$                  -$                           845,000$                   

29568900 Veteran Services 846,529$                  -$                           846,529$                   

54237100 Building & Safety 3,352,904$               -$                           3,352,904$               

57727500 Septic Receiving 1,552,153$               -$                           1,552,153$               

58105400 Airport 1,193,780$               -$                           1,193,780$               

58853800 LETS 3,697,615$               -$                           3,697,615$               

63126500 Facility Services 4,250,417$               198,960$             4,183,193$               

63622800 Information Technology 4,172,162$               1,800$                  4,172,162$               

66126300 Car Pool 1,814,370$               -$                           1,814,370$               

67785200 Benefit Fund 8,974,000$               6,000$                  8,974,000$               

Enterprise Funds

Internal Service Funds

Special Revenue Funds

EXPENDITURES



2017 Amended
Proposed 

Amended

(10,049,366)$            -$                        (10,049,366)$       

(2,563,285)$              -$                        (2,563,285)$         

(3,741,055)$              -$                        (3,741,055)$         

(433,664)$                 -$                        (433,664)$            

(339,637)$                 -$                        (339,637)$            

(8,600)$                      -$                        (8,600)$                 

(209,810)$                 (32,789)$            (242,599)$            

(528,000)$                 -$                        (528,000)$            

(136,676)$                 -$                        (136,676)$            

(239,493)$                 -$                        (239,493)$            

-$                           (4,000)$              (4,000)$                 

(215,694)$                 -$                        (215,694)$            

(4,252,253)$              -$                        (4,252,253)$         

(350,000)$                 -$                        (350,000)$            

(20,200)$                   -$                        (20,200)$               

(104,680)$                 -$                        (104,680)$            

(4,500)$                      -$                        (4,500)$                 

(2,335,476)$              -$                        (2,335,476)$         

(845,000)$                 -$                        (845,000)$            

(985,605)$                 -$                        (985,605)$            

(2,646,398)$              -$                        (2,646,398)$         

(1,707,435)$              -$                        (1,707,435)$         

(1,201,965)$              -$                        (1,201,965)$         

(3,402,206)$              -$                        (3,402,206)$         

(3,747,808)$              -$                        (3,747,808)$         

(3,620,805)$              -$                        (3,620,805)$         

(1,352,041)$              -$                        (1,352,041)$         

(8,201,387)$              -$                        (8,201,387)$         

REVENUES



Livingston County 
Human Resources

2016 Annual Report



Mission

Our mission is to be strategic partners with 

Livingston County departments to help attract, retain, 

and inspire top talent and provide outstanding 

customer service to both internal and external 

customers. To promote a quality workforce by 

focusing on the engagement, education and 

empowerment of  our most valuable asset, our 

employees.



Human Resources Staff



What we do…

• New hire on-boarding and employee off-

boarding

• Payroll processing

• Benefits administration

• Employee Relations

• Compliance and leadership training

• Labor relations

• Litigation coordination



2016 Livingston County Staff  
Demographics

• Total Employees – 696

• Temporary Employees – 24

• Volunteers – 68

49%
51%

Gender

Male Female

3.4%

96.6%

Race

Non-Minority Minority



2016 Livingston County Staff  

Demographics – Age of  Workforce

1

25

59
67

73
80

89

102 99

60

26
19

4 1
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84

Age



2016 Livingston County Hiring Trends

90 75

113

63

85

43

111

98

73 77

114

9295

41

128

103

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

# of jobs posted Avg. # of
applicants per

job posting

# of new hires # of employees
offboarded

Hiring

2013 2014 2015 2016

Total Job 

Applicants

2013 – 6,747

2014 – 3,623

2015 – 5,612

2016 – 3,962

Employee

Turnover

2013 – 10%

2014 – 14%

2015 – 10%

2016 – 12%



2016 Livingston County Payroll Trends

$29 

$32 

$33 

$34 

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

$26

$27

$28

$29

$30

$31

$32

$33

$34

$35

2013 2014 2015 2016

Annual Payroll Processed

Annual Payroll (in millions) Percentile Wage Increases

Total Paychecks/

Direct Deposits Issued

2013 – 16,550

2014 – 17,664

2015 – 17,855

2016 – 17,723

Less than 1% Error Rate



2016 HR/Payroll Annual Measures

4,959,984

5,310,914 5,292,547 5,251,581

Wellness, 2013, 126,236

Wellness, 2014, 218,971 Wellness, 2015, 237,077Wellness, 2016, 261,614

Life & Disability, 2013, 
161,258

Life & Disability, 2014, 
151,627

Life & Disability, 2015, 
189,788 2016, 231,220

4,400,000

4,600,000

4,800,000

5,000,000

5,200,000

5,400,000

5,600,000

5,800,000

6,000,000

2013 2014 2015 2016

Employer Benefit Costs

Healthcare Wellness Life & Disability



2016 Personnel Committee

Ron 
VanHouten, 

Chair

Kate 
Lawrence

Carol Griffith Bill Green



Personnel Committee Activity

15

5

8

1

5

Resolutions

Strategic Hiring, Wages, or Benefits - 15

Policy  Revisions - 5

Reclassifications - 8

Pay Above Hire - 1 request (not approved)

Collective Bargaining Agreements - 5

Personnel Committee 

met 14 times in 2016

and considered 

31 Resolutions



Personnel Committee 

Accomplishments – 2016

• Agreements with 5 Bargaining Units

• Additional $3.0 million contribution to MERS

• Improvements for 2017 Benefits including Healthcare 

Bluebook, Amwell Telemedicine, EyeMed, Increased 

Dental benefit, added Autism rider

• Dependent Verification to ensure only those eligible for 

benefits are on the Health plan

• Reviewed 5 personnel related policies



Policy Highlights

Step Increase / Merit Step Policy

Sheriff  Voluntary Fitness Program

Business Expense Reimbursement Policy

Internship Policy Revisions

Health Department Sanitarians Weekend Pay Policy



Strategic Planning – Fair & Equitable 

Employer – Action Items
Jeff  Boyd, Elizabeth Hundley, Cindy Catanach, Dianne McCormick, Mike Murphy, Jennifer Palmbos, Ken 

Hinton, Sally Reynolds, & Melissa Scharrer

Retain and Recruit 
a Talented 
Workforce

Competitive 
Compensation 

Analysis

Leadership 
Training



Strategic Planning Activities

Leadership 
Training –
Skillpath, 

Just Culture

Compliance 
Training -
Skillsoft

Employee 
Engagement 

Survey 
Design

Strategic 
Workforce 
Planning



Employee Well-being

352

443

0

100

200

300

400

500

Participants

Participants in the Wellness 
Reimbursement Program

2015 2016



2017 Goals

• I-9 Self-audit

• Personnel Manual update

• §457 plan review

• Employee engagement survey

• BCBSM claims audit

• National background checks for new hires

• Expanded Munis implementation



Human Resources Website

www.livgov.com/hr


